
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  

AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES INC 
AND THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR FOR  

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES 
 

 
This Amendment Number 1 (“Amendment”) is to the agreement between the City of Ann Arbor, 
(“City”) and WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES INC, (“Contractor”) for Professional Services Agreement 
(PSA) which is dated 9/19/2024 (“Agreement”). City and Contractor agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 

1. 5A is amended to read as follows: 
 

The total amount of compensation paid to Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed 
$514,923.80, which shall be paid upon invoice by Contractor to the City for services rendered 
according to the schedule in Exhibit B. Compensation of Contractor includes all reimbursable 
expenses unless a schedule of reimbursable expenses is included in an attached Exhibit B. 
Expenses outside those identified in the attached schedule must be approved in advance by the 
Contract Administrator. 

 
 

2. The attached Exhibit B supersedes and replaces the previous Exhibit B. 
 

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
City and Contractor agree that for this Amendment and any documents related to the Agreement: 
1) signatures may be delivered electronically in lieu of an original signature; 2) to treat electronic 
signatures as original signatures that bind them; and 3) signatures may be executed and delivered 
by facsimile and upon such delivery, the facsimile signature will be deemed to have the same 
effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other party. 
 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



 

 
(Signatures continue on following page)  

WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES INC  CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

    

By: /AA_CLM_Signature1/  By: /AA_CLM_Signature4/ 

     

Name: Christopher Wall  Name: Milton Dohoney Jr. 

     

Title: Vice President  Title: City Administrator 

     

Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned1/  Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned4/ 
 

   

    

     

     
   By: /AA_CLM_Signature2/ 
     
   Name: Derek Delacourt 
     
   

Title: 

Community Services Area 

Administrator 
     
   Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned2/ 
     

     

    

     

   By: /AA_CLM_Signature3/ 

     

   Name: Atleen Kaur 

     

   Title: City Attorney 

     

   Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned3/ 



CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

By: /AA_CLM_Signature5/ 

  

Name: /AA_CLM_FullName5/ 

  

Title: Mayor 

  

Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned5/ 

  

  

  

  

By: /AA_CLM_Signature6/ 

  

Name: /AA_CLM_FullName6/ 

  

Title: City Clerk 

  

Date: /AA_CLM_DateSigned6/ 

 
 
 
  



EXHIBIT B 
 

Fee Schedule 
 
Construction Engineering For Barton/Bandemer Park Pedestrian Tunnel Project Fee 

 
TOTAL FEE PROPOSAL  
$ 475,838.44   Original Contract  
+   39,085.36    Amendment 1  
$ 514,923.80 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 Wade Trim Associates, Inc. 
 25251 Northline Road • Taylor, MI 48180 
 734.947.9700 • www.wadetrim.com 
 

 
December 23, 2025 
 
 
 
City of Ann Arbor  
Parks and Recreation Department 
301 East Huron Street 
Ann Arbor, MI  48104 
 
Attention: Hillary Hanzel 

Landscape Architect/Capital Project Manager 
 
Re: Barton/Bandemer Park Pedestrian Tunnel 

RFP No. 24-22, Project 2022-032 
Construction Engineering Services 
Amendment Request 

 
Dear Hillary: 
 
Wade Trim is respectfully requesting an Amendment to complete the construction engineering tasks 
for the Barton/Bandemer Park Pedestrian Tunnel project. The primary reasons for the Amendment 
request are for the additional effort associated with quality assurance materials testing performed by 
Materials Testing Consultants (MTC), according to the attached letter from MTC, as well as the 
administration and inspection because of the extended construction duration of the project. 
 
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION 
Additional construction engineering and inspection services were required for the project due to the 
extended period of construction. The original contract was based on an assumed 18-week construction 
duration from August 5, 2024 to December 20, 2024. The actual construction started in late March 
2025 and, although nearly complete, has been under construction for approximately 36 weeks.  
 
The following table summarizes the requested budget Amendment.  
 
No.  Description Effort 

1 Construction Phase Services – Wade Trim Associates, Inc. $12,585.36 

2 Quality Assurance Materials Testing – Materials Testing Consultants $26,500.00 

Total Amendment Request  $39,085.36 

 
Our Total Fee Amendment for construction phase services is a Not to Exceed Fee of $39,085.36. The 
original approved construction phase services was $475,838.44, bringing the amended construction 
phase services Total Fee to $514,923.80. Wade Trim will track the budget and notify the City’s project 
manager if additional effort is necessary to support construction services to complete the project and 
required project closeout. 
 



City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation Department 
December 23, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 
We look forward to working with the City on finalizing this project. If you require additional information, 
please contact us at 734.947.9700. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Wade Trim Associates, Inc. 
 
 
 
Christopher J. Brinks, PE Christopher E. Wall, PE 
Senior Project Manager Vice President 
 
CJB:CEW:jlb 
BDX ANN 
20251223_HANZEL-AMENDMENT1LTR.DOCX 

Attachments: MTC Letter and Amendment Exhibit B Proposal 
 



2022-032

RFP No. 24-22 Construction Engineering for Barton/Bandemer Park Pedestrian Tunnel Project

City of Ann Arbor

Wade Trim - City of Ann Arbor Project Management Fee Schedule

5/1/2024(Revised July 3, 2024)

Based on  August 5, 2024  Start, December 20, 2024  Completion

Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate TOTAL TOTAL

Hours $198.06 Hours $209.38 Hours $198.06 Hours $147.13 Hours $118.84 Hours $178.26 Hours $124.50 Hours $135.82 Hours $152.79 Hours $124.50 Hours $130.16 Hours $175.43 Hours $96.21 Hours $209.38 HOURS FEE

Phase 1

A 8 2 8         1,584$                 16         3,350$                  -$                           -     -$                      -     -$                           -       -$                        -    -$                      16       2,083$                    8         1,403$                     24                8,420.56$                    

B 12 2 -      -$                     -$                      24         4,753$                       24       3,531$                  24       2,852$                       -$                        24         2,988$                 -$                      -$                   -$                    96                14,124.72$                  

Phase 2

A 8 18 72 14,260$               144 30,151$                216              44,411.04$                  

B 12,6 18 216 42,781$                     108       13,446$               324              56,226.96$                  

C varies 18 14         2,931$                  14       2,060$                  14       1,664$                       -       -$                        42                6,654.90$                    

D 40 16 18 -      -$                     -$                      -$                           230    33,840$                720    85,565$                     288      51,339$                  -    -$                      40      3,848$                   1,278           174,591.98$                

E 4 18 -      -$                     -$                           80     10,866$                12         1,833$               24       2,988$                116              15,687.08$                  

F 18 -      -$                     -       -$                      -        -$                           -$                     -    -$                      184     23,949$                  80       14,034$                  40      3,848$                   8      1,675$                  312              43,507.28$                  

Phase 3

A 8 2 4         792$                    16         3,350$                  -        -$                           -     -$                      -     -$                           -       -$                        -    -$                      20                4,142.32$                    

B 20 2 -      -$                     -$                      40         7,922$                       40       5,885$                  40       4,754$                       -$                        -    -$                      120              18,561.20$                  

C 20 2 -      -$                     -$                      -$                           -$                      -$                           -$                        40         4,980$                 -$                      40                4,980.00$                    

SUB-TOTAL 391,308.04$                

19,565.40$                  

Expenses

A Inspector Mileage Allowance (Assumption of 10 miles per inspector per day) 15,000.00$                  

TOTAL 425,873.44$                

Sub-Consultant -      -$                     -       -$                      -        -$                           -     -$                      -     -$                           -       -$                        -    -$                      

TOTAL -      -$                     -       -$                      -        -$                           -     -$                      -     -$                           -       -$                        -    -$                      49,965.00$                  

TOTAL SERVICES 84       16,637.04$          190       39,782.20$           280       55,456.80$                308    45,316.04$           798    94,834.32$                288      51,338.88$             172       21,414.00$         80     10,865.60$          12         1,833.48$          24       2,988.00$           184     26,032.00$            80       15,437.84$             80      7,696.80$              8      1,675.04$            2,588           475,838.44$                

32         6,700$                  40       5,885$                  12,585.36$                  

26,500.00$                  

39,085.36$                  

514,923.80$                

REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT-WADE TRIM ASSOC. INC

REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT- MATERIALS TESTING CONSULTANTS

TOTAL AMENDMENT REQUEST

TOTAL SERVICES - AS AMENDED

Design Assistance-Architectural & Civil and Public Relations

Project expenses

Post Construction CEI

Post Construction/Project Close Out (2 weeks)

 LABOR & OVER HEAD- BASED ON AA 2022-2023 RATE SCHEDULE

ADD 5% FOR 2024 RATE SCHEDULE

WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES, INC

MATERIALS TESTING CONSULTANTS

Quality Assurance Materials Testing & Inspect

Professional Surveyor-

Lead

Professioanl Surveyor- 

Office

Professional Surveyor III Professional Surveyor II

QA/QC - Architectural

Senior Professional

Scot LauzenheiserScott Bliss Michael Nachazel

Design & Field Inspection- 

Architectural

KEY PERSONNEL

Survey Tech VI 

Ian Campbell

Engineer III

Martin Hoemke

Design Engineer-Civil

Const Tech V

Lisa Hoth

QA/QC Engineer-Civil

Carmelle Tremblay

Landscape Arch II

Primary Inspector OT

Senior Professional

Lead Inspection 

Technician

Ian Harding

Const Tech V

City of Ann Arbor File Number:

Project Name:

Contract Location:

Rate Schedule:

Date:

TASK DESCRIPTION

Construction Phase Services (18 weeks)

Project Close-Out Activities

Project Management

Project Management & Public Relations

Post Bid - Preconstruction activities

Construction Inspection 

Engineer Staking (Establish Controls) & QA/QC Checks

Project Engineer & Office Technician

Construction Engineering- Support

Project Management and Public Relations

Client Manager

Chris Wall

PE IV

Regular 

Hours per 

week

Overtime 

Hours per 

week Jennie Benford

Project Aid III

Certified Office 

Technician

Post Bid/Pre-Construction Services (2 weeks)

Professional Eng IIIConst Tech VI

Brian Scherdt Lisa Hoth

Primary Inspector

Construction Project 

Manager

Chris Brinks

Resident Engineer

Felipe Uribe

PE IV

 Survey Crew ChiefEstimated 

Task 

Duration 

(weeks)



August 4, 2025

MTC Project No. 241802 

Christopher Brinks, PE 

Project Manager 

Wade Trim 

25251 Northline Rd, PO Box 10 

Taylor, MI 48180 

Reference: Contract Amendment Request  

Barton/Bandemer Pedestrian Tunnel Project 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 

Dear Mr.Brinks: 

We respectfully submit this request for a change order for the construction testing and 

inspection services we have provided since April 2025. Our current contract value is 

$49,965. We are requesting a revised contract value of $76,465 (an increase of 

$26,500). This additional budget accounts for work that has already been completed in 

excess of our budget (approximately $16,500) and anticpated additional work 

(approximately ($10,000). The anticipated additional work communicated by the contractor 

is broken down as follows: 

• Density Testing on the aggregate base by Davis: 3 trips at 4hrs per trip

• Concrete testing on curb and path by T&D: 8 trips at 4hrs per trip

• Concrete testing on bridge abatments and bridge by Davis: 3 trips at 4hrs per trip

• Concrete cylinders pickup and transport to lab: 6 trips at 2hrs per trip

Overall, budget excedence can be attributed to the following general factors which are outside 

of our control: 

• Changes in the contractor's plan for reuse of existing embankment material. This

change necessitated several additional laboratory tests and field visits by MTC.

• Delays in plant fabrication of precast concrete structures, requiring more MTC

inspection and engineering time

• Delays in execution of the railroad closure, which exceeded the planned 48 hour

duration and required MTC to remain on site.

• Contractor remaining trips for small concrete placements and localaised work on small

areas



Wade Trim 

Project No. 241802 

August 4, 2025

Page 2 

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

MATERIALS TESTING CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Hichem Cherid, E.I.T.  Robert J. Warren, P.E  

Asst. Project Engineer   Senior Project Manager 


	WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES INC - Amendment 1
	MTC Contarct Amendement Request - BartonBandemer Pedestrian Bridge Project_Exhibit_B
	Construction engineering and inspection
	junk.pdf
	Fee-Schedule Construction



